507797790 03/14/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7844920

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RAPID ACTION PACKAGING LIMITED	12/21/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PROAMPAC HOLDINGS INC.
Street Address:	12025 TRICON ROAD
City:	CINCINNATI
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	45246

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12439123

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)769-7945

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

+1 (617) 521-7829 Phone:

Email: apsi@fr.com

Correspondent Name: WILHELM D. BOLT

Address Line 1: FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O.BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	56101-0002US1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RITA M. LISTON
SIGNATURE:	/Rita M. LIston/
DATE SIGNED:	03/14/2023

Total Attachments: 5

source=56101_0002US1_Signed_Assignment#page1.tif source=56101_0002US1_Signed_Assignment#page2.tif source=56101_0002US1_Signed_Assignment#page3.tif

source=56101_0002US1_Signed_Assignment#page4.tif source=56101 0002US1 Signed Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT 507797790

REEL: 062977 FRAME: 0778

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

Parties

- (1) Rapid Action Packaging Limited a company incorporated and registered the UK whose principal place of business is at Mansel Court, 2A Mansel Road, Wimbledon, London, SW19 4AA (Assignor)
- (2) ProAmpac Holdings Inc., a company incorporated in Delaware, USA whose principal place of business is at 12025 Tricon Road, Cincinnati, Ohio 45246 (**Assignee**)

BACKGROUND

- A. The Assignor is the registered proprietor of, and/or applicant for, the patent rights as set out in Schedule 1 (the **Patents**).
- B. Pursuant to an agreement between the Assignor and the Assignee (the **Main Agreement**) the Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in the Patents and other Assigned Rights (as defined in clause 2 below). To the extent that the Assignor's rights in the Patents and the invention(s) the subject thereof have not, whether by operation of law, contract or otherwise, effectively vested in the Assignee, the Assignor now agrees to assign all of their right, title and ownership interest in the Assigned Rights (as defined in clause 2 below) to the Assignee.

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS

1. Interpretation

The following definitions and rules of interpretation apply in this Assignment (which includes the Background).

- 1.1 A person includes a natural person, corporate or unincorporated body (whether or not having separate legal personality).
- 1.2 Unless the context otherwise requires, words in the singular shall include the plural and in the plural shall include the singular.
- 1.3 Unless the context otherwise requires, a reference to one gender shall include a reference to the other genders.
- 1.4 Any words following the terms **including**, **include**, **in particular**, **for example** or any similar expression shall be construed as illustrative and shall not limit the sense of the words, description, definition, phrase or term preceding those terms.

1

2. Assignment

Pursuant to and for the consideration set out in the Main Agreement and in consideration of the sum of £1 (one pound sterling) (receipt of which the Assignor expressly acknowledges) the Assignor now assigns and transfers to the Assignee absolutely all their right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including:

- (a) in and to all and any inventions disclosed in the Patents;
- (b) the right to claim priority from the Patents and to prosecute and obtain grant of patent;
- (c) the right to file divisional, continuations, continuations in part, reissues and extension applications based on the Patents and to prosecute, obtain grant of and own absolutely and exclusively patents on each and any such application;
- (d) in respect of each invention disclosed in the Patents, the right to file an application, claim priority from such application, and prosecute and obtain grant of patent, utility model or other intellectual property protection in or in respect of any country or territory in the world;
- (e) the right to extend or register in or in respect of any country or territory in the world the Patents, and each and any of the applications filed as mentioned above, and to extend to or register in, or in respect of, any country or territory in the world any patent, utility model or like protection granted on any of such applications;
- (f) the absolute entitlement to any patents granted pursuant to the Patents or any other applications filed as mentioned above; and
- (g) all rights, power and entitlements arising or accruing to any of the rights, property and interest assigned by this Assignment including the right to bring, make, oppose, defend, appeal proceedings, claims or actions and obtain relief (and to retain any damages recovered) in respect of any infringement, or any other cause of action arising from ownership, of the Patents or any patents granted pursuant to the Patents or any other applications filed as mentioned above, whether occurring before, on or after the date of this Assignment

collectively the **Assigned Rights**.

3. Counterparts

- 3.1 This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall constitute a duplicate original, but all the counterparts shall together constitute the one agreement.
- 3.2 Transmission of the executed signature page of a counterpart of this Assignment by email (in PDF, JPEG or other agreed format) shall take effect as the transmission of an executed "wet-ink" counterpart of this Assignment. If this method of transmission is adopted, without prejudice to the validity of the agreement thus made, each party shall on request provide the other[s] with the "wet-ink" hard copy original[s] of their counterpart.

2

4. Governing law and Jurisdiction

This Assignment and any dispute or claim (including non-contractual disputes or claims) arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (a **Dispute**) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of England and Wales. Each party irrevocably agrees that the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any Dispute.

This Assignment has been executed as a deed and shall be treated as having been delivered on and effective from the last date of execution of it by the parties to this Assignment as set out below.

Schedule 1 Patents

BWT Case Ref	Official No	Country	Status	Reference
P59841/300	2397573	United Kingdom	Registered/Granted	LONG LIFE WEDGE CARTON
P73112CN00	ZL200580041440.0	China	Registered/Granted	FFW DEVELOPMENTS
P73112DE00	602005018811.8	Germany	Registered/Granted	FFW DEVELOPMENTS
P73112FR00	1814800	France	Registered/Granted	FFW DEVELOPMENTS
P73112GB02	2442376	United Kingdom	Registered/Granted	FFW DEVELOPMENTS
P73112GB04	1814800	United Kingdom	Registered/Granted	FFW DEVELOPMENTS
P73112HK00	HK1102718	Hong Kong	Registered/Granted	FFW DEVELOPMENTS
P73112HK01	HK1111665	Hong Kong	Registered/Granted	FFW DEVELOPMENTS
P73112IE00	1814800	Ireland	Registered/Granted	FFW DEVELOPMENTS
P73112JP00	4919966	Japan	Registered/Granted	FFW DEVELOPMENTS
P73112KR00	1045833	Republic of Korea	Registered/Granted	FFW DEVELOPMENTS
P73112MX00	271690	Mexico	Registered/Granted	FFW DEVELOPMENTS
P73112MY00	MY-145040-A	Malaysia	Registered/Granted	FFW DEVELOPMENTS
P73112US00	9944427	United States of America	Registered/Granted	FFW DEVELOPMENTS
P84327CA00	2662085	Canada	Registered/Granted	SOFT PACK
P84327US00	8215085	United States of America	Registered/Granted	SOFT PACK
P145852GB00	2552490	United Kingdom	Registered/Granted	FRESHPACK PLUS - OFFSET JOINT
P159564EP00	19734473.2	Europe	Application Published	FOLD FLAT TRAY WITH ANGLED ENDS
P159564US00	17/252197	United States of America	Application Published	FOLD FLAT TRAY WITH ANGLED ENDS
P213072GB00	2011423.7	United Kingdom	Application Published	TORTILLA PACK
P213072WO00	PCT/GB2021/051812	РСТ	Application Published	TORTILLA PACK
P213073GB00	2011436.9	United Kingdom	Application Published	CHEESE WEDGE
P213073WO00	PCT/GB2021/051813	РСТ	Application Published	CHEESE WEDGE

Assignor

Executed	as a deed by Rapid Action Packaging Limited
acting by	Eric K. Bradford, its Director, in the presence of:

Signature

Title: Director

Date of Signature

Signature (Witness)

Witness Name: Lyun Murray

Witness Address: 321 Clearthoffe Ct Madren 5245

Witness Occupation: Consultant

Assignee

Executed as a deed by ProAmpac Holdings Inc., acting by Eric Bradford, its Chief Financial Officer, in the presence of:

Signature

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Signature (Witness)

Witness Name: Kan Morry

Witness Address: 321 Clenthiste (+ Me Jim M. 5576)
Witness Occupation: Constant

Date of Signature

Dec. 31, 2033

5